

No. 15-10195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

JOSEPH ZADEH, D.O.,
Respondent-Appellant.

Consolidated with No. 15-10202

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner-Appellee,

vs.

ABBAS T. ZADEH,
Respondent-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth
Case No. 4:14-CV-106-O
Judge Reed Charles O'Connor presiding

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS &
SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT ABBAS T. ZADEH,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. There Is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Medical Records, as Reflected by the Oath of Hippocrates, and Fourth Amendment Safeguards Should Apply.	4
II. The District Court Erred in Ruling that It Is “Unclear” Whether There Is a Presumption Against Preemption in the Medical Field, Which Is Traditionally Governed by State Law.	9
Conclusion	12
Certification of Compliance.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>Barzelis v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 784 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	9
<i>Detgen v. Janek</i> , 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	6-7
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh</i> , 39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kimbell</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161069 (D. Vt. Nov. 9, 2012), <i>rev'd sub nom</i> , <i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> , <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. LEXIS 4417 (June 29, 2015)	10
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 933 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	9

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 7

Constitution, Regulations, and State Statute

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 7

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 4, 7

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1

TEX. OCC. CODE §§ 159.002(a), (b)..... 11

Other

American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Injury and Poison Prevention
(2000) 7

American Psychiatric Association Workgroup on Suicidal Behaviors (2003)..... 8
